
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 1ST APRIL, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Vice Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)

Daniel Thomas
Laithe Jajeh
Julian Teare

Thomas Smith
Paul Edwards
Ross Houston

Ammar Naqvi
Tim Roberts

Substitute Members

Rohit Grover Richard Cornelius Anthony Finn
Geof Cooke Charlie O-Macauley Kath McGuirk

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 27 March 
2019 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ 6.48 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Quarter 3 2018/19 Housing Performance Report 13 - 28

8.  Housing Stratrgy 29 - 96

9.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 97 - 164

10.  Barnet Homes Delivery Plan 2019/20 165 - 216

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 

The final items on the Work Programme for 2018/19 are the 
subject of reports to this meeting.

A Work Programme for 2019/20 will be formulated and submitted 
to the next meeting of this Committee.

12.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

14 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Houston (appointed Director for Barnet Group):

Agenda item 7 – Housing Performance Report;
Agenda Item 10 – Fire Safety;
Agenda Item 11 – Housing Revenue Account;
Agenda Item 12 – Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents etc;
Agenda item 13 – Housing Delivery Plan.

Councillor Ryde (appointed Director for Barnet Group):

Agenda item 7 – Housing Performance Report;
Agenda Item 10 – Fire Safety;
Agenda Item 11 – Housing Revenue Account;
Agenda Item 12 – Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents etc;
Agenda item 13 – Housing Delivery Plan.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   QUARTER 2 2018/19 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

This report provided an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 2 (Q2) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue 
and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Members commented/asked questions as follows:

Homelessness preventions: the Chairman reported that this would look better in 
the 3rd quarter and that despite the burdensome introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act, preventions were overall being maintained at the same level as 
previously.

 Officers reported that they were confident that targets would be met in terms of 
affordable housing delivery.

 Members commented on the initiative in Burnt Oak being very positive.

 Members were concerned about the impact of Universal Credit on rent arrears. 
Officers from Barnet Homes replied that rent arrears were decreasing and that 
prevention was essential. However, Universal Credit could still have an impact if 
rolled out as previously envisaged.

 There were some concerns about issues with planning consent, but this was 
improving.

 There were concerns about the number of people in temporary accommodation. 
Officers replied that several measures were being taken in this area and it was the 
number one priority for Barnet Homes.

 Members expressed some concerns about shops under flats in relation to safety. 
Officers gave an update on this.

RESOLVED tha
[...]
om the council’s 
Housing Revenue Account to meet the full cost of the revised programme in 
2. Above. This is in addition to the amount of £30m previously agreed, 
bringing the total amount to £51.9m, noting that £5m of the total will be in 
the form of government grant for the recladding of Granville Road High Rise 
Blocks.

4. That the Committee agrees that as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report, 
where a leaseholder is not required to agree to the installation of a sprinkler 
and interlinked alarm system in their flat under the terms of their lease, that 
the installation will be offered at nil cost, with no requirement to pay annual 
maintenance charges for the first five years following installation. After five 
years the annual maintenance charges would be phased in over five years in 
20% increments.

11.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 

This report provided an update of the 30-year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan taking into account the removal of the HRA debt cap by the government 
on 29th October 2018, and the opportunities that this provides increase the supply of 
affordable housing in Barnet. The plan had also been updated to reflect progress since 
2017 and to take account of the need for extra investment in fire safety measures.

8



5

It was also noted that with reference to 4.2 on page 73 of the agenda, that proposals 
would be submitted to ARG Committee in March, and not January as stated in the report.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee approve the draft Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan as attached in Appendix 1.

For: 6
Against: 0
Abstained: 4

2. That the Committee approve the proposal to enter into an agreement 
with the Greater London Authority on Right-to-Buy receipts as 
attached at Appendix 2.

For: 10
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

12.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DWELLING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 
AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION RENTS IN OUTER LONDON LOCAL 
HOUSING ALLOWANCE AREAS FOR 2019/20 

The Committee received the report and addendum which detailed a replacement to 
Section 1.12 to 1.20 in respect of service charges and garages of the original report.

The report sought approval of proposed changes to council dwelling rents and service 
charges including temporary accommodation rents to take effect from April 2019.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee approve the proposed rent decrease in line with 
Government policy for existing Council tenants as set out in 
paragraph 1.6 to take effect from 1 April 2019;

For: 10
Against: 0
Abstained:0

2. That the Committee approves the proposed rent increases for 
temporary accommodation to the relevant outer London Local 
Housing Allowance rates as set out in paragraph 1.8 to take effect 
from 1 April 2019;

For: 6
Against: 0
Abstained 4

9



6

3. That the Committee approves the proposed service charges and 
garage rents as set out in paragraph 1.12 to take effect from 1 April 
2019;

For: 10 
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

4. That the Committee approve the new charge for Fire Safety sprinkler 
systems as set out in paragraph 1.20 and that these are reported to 
Policy and Resources Committee for noting.

For: 10 
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

13.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 

The development of the council’s Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) had been aligned to cover the next five years (2019-2024). A business planning 
paper was taken to Housing Committee on 10 October 2018 which set out these 
documents in draft, alongside the priorities for this Committee over the next five years 
(Appendix A). This included corporate priorities that the Committee was responsible for, 
as well as Committee specific priorities.  

This paper set out an annual Delivery Plan for 2019/20 which showed specific actions for 
how the priorities for this Committee will be delivered over the next year, and how 
progress and performance will be measured.  It also identified any risks to delivery.  The 
plan would be refreshed on an annual basis.  The committee would receive a 
performance report each quarter updating on progress, performance and risk against the 
priorities.
 
A final Corporate Plan and MTFS for 2019-2024 would go to Full Council on 5th March 
2019 for approval.

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the report put some “flesh on the bone” of the 
already agreed way forward.  She highlighted that references to “foster carers” in the 
report should be read as including providers of supported lodgings.

Members welcomed the emphasis in the Plan of the importance of meeting the housing 
needs of care leavers, foster carers and providers of supported lodgings, which was an 
important element of the council’s corporate parenting role.

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set out in 
Appendix B.

For: 6
Against: 0
Abstained: 4

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

10



7

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.27pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



EBAC-CG001-GA-023191 / 06504867 Page 1 of 16

Summary
This report provides an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and 
capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for Q3 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

Housing Committee

1 April 2019

Title 
Quarter 3 2018/19 Housing 
Performance Report

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Perfo
[...]
?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4 

28

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4


Summary
The council has developed a new draft Housing Strategy to take account of major changes
in the housing sector and wider demographic and economic changes, including rising 
housing costs, a shift in tenure from owner occupation to private renting, the impact of the 
Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative changes. The draft Housing Strategy was 
approved for public consultation by Housing Committee on 10 October 2018. The 
consultation has now been completed and a revised draft is attached for the Housing 
Committee’s consideration at appendix 1, along with a summary of the consultation 
outcomes at appendix 2.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee approves the revised draft Housing Strategy 

attached at appendix 1.

Housing Committee

1 April 2019

 

Title Housing Strategy 

Report of Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – Draft Housing Strategy 2019-2024

Appendix 2 – Consultation Report

Appendix 3 – Summary EIA

Officer Contact Details Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing 
Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk

29

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The council’s Housing Strategy dates from 2015, and a number of changes have 
occurred since then which mean that the council’s approach to housing needs to be 
reviewed and updated. These changes include:

 changes in Government Policy,
 a new London Mayor with a new London Housing Strategy,
 new legislation including the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and
 the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and
 the updated Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities.  

1.2 The 
[...]
reen space should be considered an important part of 
housing development. 

5.8 Additionally, there was a response from the Barnet Council Labour group, who 
provided two recommendations for the strategy. They suggested:

 Adopting a 50% target for affordable homes across developments
 Develop new council homes at a maximum rent of 50% of market rates, 

scrapping the 65% rent policy

5.9 The Mayor of London was supportive in his response to the strategy, highlighting the 
similarity with the central themes of his London Housing Strategy. He provided some 
suggestions for the strategy, such as resident ballots on regeneration estates and 
compliance with housing targets, including on affordability. 

5.10 A key stakeholder group that was engaged with was the Barnet Homes Performance 
Advisory Group, a number of Barnet Homes leaseholders and renters. They were 
presented with the strategy and expressed overall support for the themes involved. 

5.11 They also suggested some suggestions of how to enforce the provisions, particularly 
in terms of rogue landlords. These included prominent advertising of the reporting 
system in atHome magazine. 

5.12 These recommendations have been considered and will be reflected in the final 
strategy document.

89



14

6. Social Media

90



15

6.1 A key part of the consultation involved social media, in order to allow the council to 
reach residents who may not use the traditional channels of Engage Barnet.

6.2 Though this means that the council holds less data about who it is making the 
comments, it still allowed for increased engagement with the strategy.

6.3 The consultation was frequently advertised on Twitter, with tweets such as below.

6.4 There were also regular Facebook posts, with ‘boosts’ used as a form of targeted 
advertising to ensure more residents saw about the surveys and had an opportunity 
to respond. One example of this took place on the 30th January and reached 6,214 
people, leading to 156 ‘post click
[...]
ess Agenda, is positive. This is based on the evidence in the table above and the evidence base for the 
strategy. 

There are a number of challenges related to housing in Barnet, some of which disproportionately affect the 
protected groups due to their tendency to reside in the private rented sector. The strategy should improve this, 
which gives it a positive impact as a result. It is a minimal impact though because it will benefit all residents, rather 
than being targeted at the protected groups.

96



Housing Committee

1 April 2019

Title 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy

Report of Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 –Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2019-2024

Appendix 2 – Consultation Report

Appendix 3 – Summary Equality Impact Assessment

Officer Contact Details Faisal Butt, Lead Commissioner - Housing
Faisal.Butt@Barnet.gov.uk

Summary
The council has developed a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy to take 
account of major changes in the housing sector and legislative changes, including the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
was approved for public consultation by Housing Committee on 10 October 2018. The 
consultation has now been completed and a revised draft is attached for the Housing 
Committee’s consideration at appendix 1, along with a summary of the consultation 
outcomes at appendix 2.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee approves the revised Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy attached at appendix 1.

97

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Faisal.Butt@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The council’s Housing Strategy dates from 2015, and a number of changes have 
occurred since then which mean that the council’s approach to housing needs to be 
reviewed and updated. These changes include:

 changes in Government Policy,
 a new London Mayor with a new 
[...]
g issue and to avoid the need for emergency 

temporary accommodation. The Accommodation Solutions Officer located a suitable, 

affordable property for Ms M in another town where Ms M has family. Ms M has 

accepted the property, and Barnet Homes is paying for the removals and supporting 

Ms M with the move. Due to the Officer’s efforts, Ms M has not needed emergency 

temporary accommodation. 

 

127



 

24 
 

Our overall aim is to reduce the number of households in Temporary 

Accommodation by a third from 2,579 in 2018/19 to 1,750 by 2024.  

We aim to do this by: 
 

• Expanding the remit of the Barnet Homes Temporary Accommodation Reduction 
Team to help move more households directly into suitable long-term 
accommodation, avoiding new placements into TA and consequently reducing the 
overall number of households in TA by 150 units each year.  

• Work with Family services to develop alternative pathways for some care leavers 
to ensure they are placed in suitable accommodation, such as supported lodgings 
rather than temporary accommodation by supporting the development of their 
‘Placement Programme’.   

• Making greater use of assured shorthold tenancies in the private sector to 
discharge homelessness duty by Barnet Homes procuring 600 properties in the 
rental market at LHA levels every year.  

• Working with The Barnet Group and its subsidiary Opendoor Homes to build an 
additional 500 units of affordable housing by 2024 by making better use of council 
assets to build more affordable housing in Barnet.   

• Using our own surplus land and buildings across the borough to provide more 
housing. Our current development pipeline includes building:  

➢ new mixed tenure homes, with the affordable homes funded by private 
sales 

➢ new homes for affordable rent on existing council land  
➢ extra care schemes and wheelchair accessible units improving the housing 

offer for older and vulnerable people and thereby reducing demand for care  
➢ private hou
[...]
idents.

164



Summary
Barnet Homes a subsidiary of The Barnet Group, is a key partner for the Council in 
delivering the following Corporate Plan and the strategic priorities of the Housing 
Committee:

 Raising standards in the private rented sector
 Delivering more homes that people can afford
 Safe and secure homes
 Promoting independence

Barnet Homes are also a key partner for the Council in delivering against the following key 
themes in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy:

 Preventing Homelessness 
 Reducing the use of temporary accommodation and securing 

Housing Committee

1 April 2019

 

Title Barnet Homes Delivery Plan 2019/20 

Report of Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Barnet Homes Delivery Plan 2019/20

Officer Contact Details 

Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing 
Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk
Elliott Sweetman, Group Director of Operations & Property, The 
Barnet Group
Elliott.Sweetman@barnethomes.org 

165

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Elliott.Sweetman@barnethomes.org


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

accommodation for people who are homeless 
 Establishing effective partnerships, working arrangements and support to 

improve resilience for those who are, or used to be homeless, to prevent 
them from becoming homeless again

 Supporting rough sleepers to address their housing and other needs

The Barnet Homes management agreement with the Council requires the development of 
an annual delivery plan which outlines the required outcomes and targets for each service 
year of the agreement.

The Barnet Homes 2019/20 delivery plan at appendix 1 provides information as to the 
outcomes achieved in 2018/19 against each of the Housing Committee’s priorities as at 
quarter 3 2018/19, along with setting out the commitments, challenges, risks and key 
performance measures and targets for the 2019/20 year.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the committee note and approve the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan 

attached at appendix 1.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Housing Committee approved the Heads of Terms for the 10 year Barnet Homes 
Management Agreement at the June 2015 meeting. Following this the Management 
Agreement was finalised and commenced in April 2016. The Management Agreement 
requires that an Annual Delivery Plan is produced between the Council and Barnet 
Homes outlining the required outcomes and targets for each service year of the 
agreement. 

1.2 In accordance with the Housing Committee terms of reference, the Committee is required 
to review and approve the content of the delivery plan in order to ratify the proposed 
commitments and outcomes and their alignment with the strategic priorities of the 
Committee. The Housing Committee will also provide ongoing oversight of performance 
against commitments and outcomes.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As evidenced in the delivery plan, Barnet Homes’ performance in 2018/19 against 
Housing Committee priorities has been to a high level across a range of commitments 
and key indicators.  In terms of core housing management services, this can be further 
evidenced by continued positive results in relation to comparative performance on both 
cost for delivering services and tenant satisfaction through industry benchmarking.

2.2 The delivery plan sets out a series of challenging commitments and targets for the 
2019/20 year which will continue to support the Council to deliver against its corporate 
plan and Housing Committee outcomes and priorities. 

166



Title lead Booklet title title sub

3

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The requirement for having an annual delivery plan is a contractual one and alternative 
options were not considered, however, the process for agreeing the commitments and 
outcomes and their respective targets outlined in the delivery plan has been subje
[...]
ities:

1) A pleasant, well maintained borough that we protect and invest in

2) Our residents live happy, healthy, independent lives with the most 
vulnerable protected

3) Safe and strong communities where people get along well

The key corporate priority for the housing committee relates to outcome 1 above and 
is: 

Ensuring decent quality housing that buyers and renters can afford, prioritising 
Barnet residents

2.2. Housing Committee context and priorities 
Barnet Council has developed new Housing and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategies for 2019 – 2024 to take account of major changes in the housing sector and 
wider demographic and economic changes including; rising housing costs, a shift in 
tenure from owner occupation to private renting, welfare reforms, the impact of the 
Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative changes such as the Homelessness 
Reduction Act. 

As a result, the key strategic priorities for the Housing Committee in respect of the 
Housing Strategy are outlined below:

 Raising standards in the private rented sector
 Delivering more homes that people can afford
 Safe and secure homes
 Promoting independence

In relation to the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, the key themes 
incorporated are outlined below:

 Preventing Homelessness 
 Reducing the use of temporary accommodation and securing 

accommodation for people who are homeless 
 Establishing effective partnerships, working arrangements and 

support to improve resilience for those who are, or used to be 
homeless, to prevent them from becoming homeless again

 Supporting rough sleepers to address their housing and other needs

174



5

3. Outcomes 2019-2024 
3.1. The Housing Committee has set a number of key 

outcomes to be achieved by 2024

Corporate Priority  How the Council will deliver this by 2024
Ensuring decent quality 
housing
that buyers and renters 
can
afford, prioritising 
Barnet
residents

 Increasing supply to ensure greater housing 
ch

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

1 April 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019, be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Interest
Ryde Declared an NPI as appointed 

Director for Barnet Group regarding  
the following:

Item 7 – Quarter 3;
Item 8 – Housing Strategy;
Item 9 – Homelessness;
Item 10 – Barnet Homes Delivery 
Plan.

Houston Declared an NPI as appointed 
Director for Barnet Group regarding  
the following:

Item 7 – Quarter 3;
Item 8 – Housing Strategy;
Item 9 – Homelessness;
Item 10 – Barnet Homes Delivery 
Plan.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   QUARTER 3 2018/19 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

This report provided an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue 
and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

The Chairman was pleased to announce that Barnet had secured a Government Grant to 
reduce homelessness in the Borough and that the Team in Barnet had worked very hard 
to secure the funds. 
Members welcomed the positivity of the performance indicators and specifically 
welcomed the performance on fire safety.

Some concerns were expressed about the changes to the Council Tax Support Grant 
and it was noted that this would be the subject to a report back to Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Officers from Barnet Homes briefed the Committee on the Capital Budget performance.

RESOLVED that the financial, performance and risk information for Q3 2018/19 be 
noted.

8.   HOUSING STRATEGY 

It was noted that the Council had developed a new draft Housing Strategy to take 
account of major changes in the housing sector and wider demographic and economic 
changes, including rising housing costs, a shift in tenure from owner occupation to 
private renting, the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative changes. 
The draft Housing Strategy was approved for public consultation by Housing Committee 
on 10 October 2018. The consultation had now been completed and a revised draft was 
submitted for the Housing Committee’s consideration at appendix 1, along with a 
summary of the consultation outcomes at appendix 2.

The Chairman pointed out some of the key points to the Committee.

Councillor Edwards moved the following amendments:

That the Housing Committee approves the revised draft Housing Strategy attached 
at Appendix 1 with the following amendments:

1. The Housing Strategy should refer to the London Plan target for affordable 
homes which should be set at 50% across all developments, recognising the 
Mayor’s position on viability (seconded by Councillor Naqvi):

For (the amendment) 4
Against (the amendment) 6



3

Abstained 0

2. That LB Barnet should be developing new Council homes at a maximum 
rent of 50% of market rates. The 65% policy should be scrapped (seconded 
by Councillor Houston):

For (the amendment) 4
Against (the amendment) 6
Abstained 0

3. That LB Barnet should build an evidence based case for a borough wide 
private landlord licensing scheme to submit to the Secretary of State for 
approval (seconded by Councillor Roberts):

For (the amendment) 4
Against (the amendment) 6
Abstained 0

4. That the Housing Strategy should explicitly link to its impact on other 
relevant Council policies (seconded by Councillor Naqvi):

For (the amendment) 4
Against (the amendment) 6
Abstained 0

The Committee voted on the original recommendation in the report:

That the Housing Committee approves the draft Housing Strategy attached 
to the report at appendix 1.

For 6
Against 4
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the draft Housing Strategy attached to the report at 
appendix 1 be approved.

9.   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

This report stated that the Council had developed a new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy to take account of major changes in the housing sector and legislative 
changes, including the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The draft Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy was approved for public consultation by Housing Committee on 
10 October 2018. The consultation had now been completed and a revised draft was 
attached for the Housing Committee’s consideration at appendix 1, along with a 
summary of the consultation outcomes at appendix 2.

The Chairman expressed concern that only 51% of consultees felt that the Council 
worked well with partner organisations and pointed out that the Council had started to 
work with the Homelessness Forum to redress this.



4

Councillor Teare suggested the introduction of Training Flats, similar to the scheme for 
rough sleepers. This was welcomed by the Committee and Officers agreed to take this 
on board.

Concerns were raised about the 5 year rule, which often prevented people from 
qualifying for Council housing. 

Concerns were also raised about private short-term tenancies and it was noted that the 
Council had responded to Government consultation regarding this.

Councillor Houston felt that the aim to reduce the number of households in Temporary 
Accommodation by a third should be increased to two thirds.

It was pointed out that Council Officers worked in tandem with Barnet Homes on this 
target, which was already a challenge.

Councillor Smith raised concerns about people falling into debt and asked what action 
was being taken to assist people.

In response to Councillor Smith, Officers reported that they were working closely with 
Council Tax colleagues on the general issue of debt, to try and assist people and that 
reports would be submitted to Policy and Resources Committee. The Revenue and 
Benefits Team would also be working closely with the Welfare Reform Team. The 
Deputy Chief Executive agreed to email Councillor Smith with more details regarding 
debts.

Councillor Naqvi asked if the grant, awarded to the Council for homelessness was 
ringfenced.

Officers replied that the Council had to develop an action plan for this expenditure, which 
would have to be signed off by the relevant Government Department.

Members also raised concerns about the Discharge of Duty, with regard 
to refusing a property and if there was an appeal process. Consequently, Officers 
confirmed that there was an appeal process.

Prior to voting on the substantive recommendation in the report, Councillor 
Houston moved that that the following on page 128 of the agenda:

“Our overall aim is to reduce the number of households in Temporary 
Accommodation by a third from 2,579 in 2018 to 1,750 by 2024” be amended to 
read:

“Our overall aim is to reduce the number of households in Temporary 
Accommodation by two thirds from 2,579 in 2018 to 860 by 2024”

A Vote was taken as follows:

For (Councillor Houston’s motion) 4
Against (Councillor Houston’s 
motion)

6

Abstained 0



5

The motion was lost.

The Committee voted on the on the recommendation in the report to approve the revised 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy at appendix 1 of the report:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the revised Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy at 
appendix 1 of the report be approved.

10.   BARNET HOMES DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 

It was noted that The Barnet Homes management agreement with the Council required 
the development of an annual delivery plan which outlined the required outcomes and 
targets for each service year of the agreement.

The Barnet Homes 2019/20 delivery plan at appendix 1 provided information as to the 
outcomes achieved in 2018/19 against each of the Housing Committee’s priorities as at 
quarter 3 2018/19, along with setting out the commitments, challenges, risks and key 
performance measures and targets for the 2019/20 year.

The Chairman welcomed the many positives regarding targets and other Members of the 
Committee echoed this view.

The Chairman also spoke about Fire Safety targets, noting that a Briefing Note had been 
sent to Members of the Committee earlier today and that a fuller update report would be 
submitted to a future meeting of this Committee.

The Chairman also asked Barnet Homes to update the Committee on how they were 
managing to resource the fire safety measurements, whilst continuing to resource other 
parts of the service.

Finally, Councillor Houston commented how managing to carry out the cladding work, 
within budget, was really positive.

The Committee voted on the recommendation in the report to approve the Barnet Homes 
2018/19 Delivery Plan, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan, as detailed in Appendix 
1 of the report, be approved.



6

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

It was noted that the final items on the Work Programme for 2018/19 had been reported 
to this meeting.

A work Programme for 2019/20 would be formulated and submitted to the next meeting 
of this Committee.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

13.   VOTE OF THANKS TO CHAIRMAN 

As this was the last meeting of the Committee for 2018/19, Councillor Ryde thanked the 
Chairman for his conduct of the Committee during the past year.

The meeting finished at 8.28pm


